

FILED
09-17-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

No. 2024AP729

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

JEFFERY A. LEMIEUX AND DAVID T. DEVALK,
Petitioners,

v.

TONY EVERS, GOVERNOR OF WISCONSIN,
SARAH GODLEWSKI, SECRETARY OF STATE OF WISCONSIN,
AND JILL UNDERLY, WISCONSIN STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF
PUBLIC INSTRUCTION,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF NON-PARTY WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RYAN J. WALSH
Counsel of Record
AMY C. MILLER
TERESA A. MANION
EIMER STAHL LLP
10 East Doty Street
Suite 621
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 620-8346
rwalsh@eimerstahl.com
amiller@eimerstahl.com
tmanion@eimerstahl.com

Counsel for the Wisconsin State Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST5

ARGUMENT6

 I. THE WISCONSIN CONSTITUTION DOES NOT PERMIT THE GOVERNOR TO INCREASE A DURATION OR TO CREATE A NEW DURATION WITH HIS PARTIAL-VETO PEN6

 II. IF THE COURT DETERMINES THAT THE PARTIAL VETOES AT ISSUE HERE ARE UNLAWFUL, THE PROPER REMEDY IS TO DECLARE THE ACT AS PASSED BY THE LEGISLATURE TO BE THE LAW 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartlett v. Evers</i> , 2020 WI 68, 393 Wis. 2d 172, 945 N.W.2d 685.....	6, 8, 13, 14
<i>Citizens Util. Bd. v. Klauser</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 484, 534 N.W.2d 608 (1995)	5, 6, 10, 11
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 395.....	6, 7, 8
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998)	7
<i>Gabler v. Crime Victims Rights Bd.</i> , 2017 WI 67, 376 Wis. 2d 147, 897 N.W.2d 384.....	6
<i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Empls. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257.....	14
<i>Koschkee v. Taylor</i> , 2019 WI 76, 387 Wis. 2d 552, 929 N.W.2d 600.....	7, 9, 12
<i>Risser v. Klauser</i> , 207 Wis. 2d 176, 558 N.W.2d 108 (1997)	13
<i>Serv. Empls. Int'l Union, Local 1 v. Vos</i> , 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	6, 7, 9
<i>State ex rel. Finnegan v. Dammann</i> , 220 Wis. 143, 264 N.W. 622 (1936)	12, 13, 14
<i>State ex rel. Kleczka v. Conta</i> , 82 Wis. 2d 679, 264 N.W.2d 539 (1978)	6, 9
<i>State ex rel. Sundby v. Adamany</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 118, 237 N.W.2d 910 (1976)	9, 12, 14
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Senate v. Thompson</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 429, 424 N.W.2d 385 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Wis. Telephone Co. v. Henry</i> , 218 Wis. 302, 260 N.W. 486 (1935)	8, 9
<i>State v. Lynch</i> , 2016 WI 66, 371 Wis. 2d 1, 885 N.W.2d 89.....	14

Wis. Small Business United, Inc. v. Brennan,
 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101..... 6, 12, 14

Statutes

2023 Wis. Act 19 10
 Wis. Stat. § 803.09 5

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. IV, § 1..... 7, 9
 Wis. Const. art. V, § 1 7, 9
 Wis. Const. art. V, § 10*passim*
 Wis. Const. art. VII, § 2 7
 Wis. Const. art. VIII, § 2..... 7

Other Authorities

2023 S. J. Res. 1 14
 80 Op. Att’y Gen. 327 (1992) 13, 14
 Senate Journal, 106th Reg. Sess..... 14
